Pre-Sales EGPmn 895.0 1,004.3 1,423.1 1,002.6 412.0

P&L Summary

Real Estate Revenues EGPmn 307.4 350.4 680.3 698.6 2,419.0 1,556.0

Rental Income EGPmn 5.6 6.0 6.5 7.0 7.5 32.7

Gross Profit EGPmn 270.7 293.1 549.0 590.6 1,067.2 852.4

Gross Profit Margin % 86.5% 82.2% 79.9% 83.7% 44.0% 53.7%

EBT EGPmn 201.2 206.4 449.7 465.2 956.1 807.7

Pretax Margin % 64.3% 57.9% 65.5% 65.9% 39.4% 50.8%

Net Profit EGPmn 156.0 160.0 348.6 360.5 741.0 625.9

Net Profit Margin % 49.8% 44.9% 50.8% 51.1% 30.5% 39.4%

Al-Shams Housing & Development [ELSH]
Sunday, 7 March 2021 / 5:00 pm CLT
Egypt / Real Estate / Core Coverage Report

5/9STOCK SUMMARY BUSINESS SUMMARY KEY ASSUMPTIONS STOCK VALUATION FINANCIAL MODEL STORY IN CHARTS CORPORATE INFO

KEY VALUATION INPUT VALUATION MODEL

Change in cost/sqm vs. change in price/sqm

FV SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

RETURN/RISK MATRIX

PEER GROUP (as of 4 March 2021)

Source: Prime Research.

Return

OW N UW

Risk

L

M

H 

Source: Prime Research.

Source: Prime Research, Bloomberg.

Source: Bloomberg.

Terminal COE:

17.6%.

Terminal cap rate:

10.1%.

COE STRUCTURE

Source: Prime Research.
C

h
a
n

g
e
 i

n
 c

o
st

/s
q

m

Change in price/sqm

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

-10% 5.4 5.8 6.3 6.8 7.2

-5% 5.2 5.6 6.1 6.5 7.0

0% 5.0 5.4 5.9 6.3 6.8

5% 4.7 5.2 5.7 6.1 6.6

10% 4.5 5.0 5.4 5.9 6.4

EGPmn 2020e 2021e 2022e 2023e 2024e 2025-2035e

Net income 156.0 160.0 348.6 360.5 741.0 745.4

Non-cash charges 1.0 1.9 2.1 1.9 1.4 39.3

Change in working capital (193.0) (221.3) (512.0) (431.7) (697.3) 2,540.0

Capex (1.8) (1.0) (1.1) (1.1) (1.2) (17.9)

Net financing 16.3 29.9 173.0 65.0 (21.8) (268.2)

FCFE (21.6) (30.6) 10.5 (5.3) 22.0 3,038.5

Terminal value at end of 2035 720.0

PV of FCFE (incl. TV) (21.6) (26.2) 7.7 (3.2) 11.1 961.3

NPV 929.1 12-month price target (EGP/share) 5.9

Fair value (EGP/share) 5.1 Upside potential 27%

Ticker

Mkt cap

(EGPmn) Free float P/E P/BV DY ROE

ELSH 839 23% 6.7x 1.4x 2.2% 26.4%

EMFD 10,870 11% 5.7x 0.6x na 12.6%

HELI 6,929 27% 24.7x 6.8x 1.0% 31.3%

MNHD 5,486 65% 6.3x 1.3x 7.9% 22.1%

OCDI 5913 75% 7.7x 1.0x 3.3% 13.8%

ORHD 6,466 23% 11.3x 2.3x na 22.2%

PHDC 5353 47% 6.5x 0.6x na 9.4%

TMGH 13,826 52% 6.5x 0.4x 0.7% 6.7%

Al-Shams Housing & Development [ELSH]
Sunday, 7 March 2021 / 5:00 pm CLT
Egypt / Real Estate / Core Coverage Report

6/9STOCK SUMMARY BUSINESS SUMMARY KEY ASSUMPTIONS STOCK VALUATION FINANCIAL MODEL STORY IN CHARTS CORPORATE INFO

Source: Company reports, Prime Research.

FINANCIAL MODEL

Income Statement (EGPmn) Per-Share Data

FY End: 31 Dec. 2017a 2018a 2019a 2020e 2021e 2022e 2023e 2017a 2018a 2019a 2020e 2021e 2022e 2023e

Total Revenue (Net) 172.6 305.2 218.8 313.0 356.5 686.8 705.6 Price 8.58 5.95 2.70 4.62 4.62 4.62 4.62

COGS (51.4) (59.9) (39.1) (42.3) (63.4) (137.8) (115.0) # Shares (WA,in mn) 121.0 121.0 181.5 181.5 181.5 181.5 181.5